SR-Boligkreditt has chosen to introduce hedge accounting under IFRS 9. This implies that hedge accounting is to be
conducted in accordance with the principles of IFRS 9 prospectively from date of transition to IFRS 9.

Effect on financial reporting
The implementation effects has been recognised against equity upon the switch to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018.

The introduction of IFRS 9 has resulted in the following principles and effects
A description of the various financial instruments and how they are classified in accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 9 are
described below, with a description of the ratings that have been taken into account in the classification.

SR-Boligkreditt AS Annual report 2018 34

The following table shows the effects of implementing IFRS 9:

NOK 1 000

Balance sheet
according to
IAS 39
31 December 2017

Change due to
reclassification

Change due to
new
measurement

Balance sheet
according to
IFRS 9
1 January 2018

Amortised cost
Balances with credit institutions   2.202.630   -   -   2.202.630
Loans to customers   40.824.596   -   (4.572)   40.820.024
Deferred tax assets   17.983   17.983
Other assets   211   -   -   211
Total effect amortized cost   43.045.420   -   (4.572)   43.040.848
Fair value through profit or loss
Bonds   1.102.792   -   -   1.102.792
Financial derivatives   100.216   -   -   100.216
Total fair value through profit or loss   1.203.007   -   -   1.203.007
Total assets   44.248.427   -   (4.572)   44.243.855

Financial liabilities
Amortised cost
Listed debt securities   39.594.428   -   -   39.594.428
Taxes payable   74.248   -   (1.143)   73.105
Other liabilities   5.182   -   -   5.182
Total effect amortized cost   39.673.858   -   (1.143)   39.672.715
Fair value through profit or loss
Financial derivatives   368.278   -   -   368.278
Total fair value through profit or loss   368.278   -   -   368.278
Total Liabilities   40.042.135   -   (1.143)   40.040.993

Equity
Paid-in equity capital   4.000.150   -   -   4.000.150
Retained earnings   206.141   -   (3.429)   202.712
Totale equity   4.206.291   -   (3.429)   4.202.862

Total liabilities and equity   44.248.427   -   (4.572)   44.243.855

SR-Boligkreditt AS Annual report 2018 35

The following table shows loss provisions when implementing IFRS 9:

Change in loss provisions

Losses
according to
IAS 39
31 December
2017

Change
due to
reclass-
ification

Change due to
new
measurement

Losses
according to
IFRS 9
1 January 2018

Loans under IAS
39 to be
measured at
amortized cost
under IFRS 9   4.523   4.572   9.095
Total change
loss provisions   4.523   -   4.572   9.095

   2018 2017

Loans and advances to
customers at amortized cost Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Individual Group Total
Balance sheet
on 31 December
2017   -   -   -   -   -   4.523   4.523
Transferred to 12
month ECL   3.536   -   -   3.536   -   -   -
Transferred to
lifetime ECL - No
objective
evidence of loss   -   5.359   -   5.359   -   -   -
Transferred to
lifetime ECL -
objective proof of
loss   -   -   200   200   -   -   -
Balance sheet
on 1 January
2018   3.536   5.359   200   9.095   -   -   -

Note 28  Events after the balance sheet date
Other paid-in equity capital of NOK 1 000 000 has been registered share capital 9 February 2019. The share capital then
consists of 5 000 000 shares each with a nominal value of NOK 1 000.

No other material events that have influence on the financial statement for 2018 have been registered after the reporting day.
The company is not involved in any legal proceedings.

SR-Boligkreditt AS Annual report 2018 36

Statement by the Board of Directors and Chief Executive Officer

We hereby confirm that the financial statements for the period 1 January to 31 December 2018 have, to the best of our